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DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–52,945] 

SMTC Manufacturing Corporation of 
Massachusetts, Franklin, MA; Notice of 
Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, an investigation was 
initiated on September 24, 2003 in 
response to a petition filed by a 
company official on behalf of workers at 
SMTC Manufacturing Corporation of 
Massachusetts, Franklin, Massachusetts. 

The petitioner has requested that the 
petition be withdrawn. Consequently, 
the investigation has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC this 14th day of 
October 2003. 

Elliott S. Kushner, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–29115 Filed 11–20–03; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–53,091] 

Standard Textile Company, Inc., 
Enterprise, Alabama; Notice of 
Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, as amended, an 
investigation was initiated on October 1, 
2003, in response to a worker petition 
filed by a company official on behalf of 
workers at Standard Textile Company, 
Inc., Enterprise, Alabama. 

The petitioning group of workers is 
covered by an earlier petition filed on 
September 25, 2003 (TA–W–52,989), 
that is the subject of an ongoing 
investigation for which a determination 
has not yet been issued. Further 
investigation in this case would 
duplicate efforts and serve no purpose; 
therefore the investigation under this 
petition has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 7th day of 
October, 2003. 

Elliott S. Kushner, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–29126 Filed 11–20–03; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–51,945] 

State of Alaska Commercial Fisheries 
Entry Commission Permit 
#S04K61830V, Kodiak, AK; Dismissal 
of Application for Reconsideration 

Pursuant to 29 CFR 90.18(c) an 
application for administrative 
reconsideration was filed with the 
Director of the Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance for workers at 
State of Alaska Commercial Fisheries 
Entry Commission Permit 
#S04K61830V, Kodiak, Alaska. The 
application contained no new 
substantial information which would 
bear importantly on the Department’s 
determination. Therefore, dismissal of 
the application was issued.
TA–W–51,945; State of Alaska Commercial 

Fisheries Entry Commission Permit 
#S04K61830V, Kodiak, Alaska (October 
23, 2003).

Signed at Washington, DC, this 5th day of 
November, 2003. 
Timothy Sullivan, 
Director, Division of Trade Adjustment 
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–29130 Filed 11–20–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–50,150 and TA–W–50,150C] 

Thomasville Furniture Industries, Inc., 
Plant B, Thomasville, NC and 
Thomasville Furniture Industries, Inc. 
Corporate Office, Thomasville, NC; 
Amended Certification Regarding 
Eligibility to Apply for Worker 
Adjustment Assistance 

In accordance with Section 223 of the 
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the 
Department of Labor issued a Notice of 
Certification Regarding Eligibility to 
Apply for Worker Adjustment 
Assistance on March 10, 2003, 
applicable to workers of Thomasville 
Furniture Industries, Inc., Plant B, 
Thomasville, North Carolina. The notice 
was published in the Federal Register 
on March 26, 2003 (68 FR 14707). 

At the request of the company, the 
Department reviewed the certification 
for workers of the subject firm. The 
workers are engaged in the production 
of residential wood household furniture. 

The company reports that worker 
separations occurred at the Corporate 

Office, Thomasville, North Carolina 
location of the subject firm. The 
Corporate Office workers provide 
administrative, sales, marketing, and 
customer service functions for the 
subject firm’s production plants also 
located in Thomasville, North Carolina. 

Based on these findings, the 
Department is amending the 
certification to include workers of the 
Thomasville Furniture Industries, Inc., 
Corporate Office, Thomasville, North 
Carolina. 

The intent of the Department’s 
certification is to include all workers of 
Thomasville Furniture Industries, Inc. 
who were adversely affected by 
increased imports. 

The amended notice applicable to 
TA–W–50,150 is hereby issued as 
follows:

All workers of Thomasville Furniture 
Industries, Inc., Plant B, Thomasville, North 
Carolina (TA–W–50,150), Plant #, 
Thomasville, North Carolina (TA–W–
50,150A), Plant SFD, Thomasville, North 
Carolina (TA–W–50,150B), and Corporate 
Office, Thomasville, North Carolina, who 
became totally or partially separated from 
employment on or after November 20, 2001, 
through March 10, 2005, are eligible to apply 
for adjustment assistance under Section 223 
of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC this 8th day of 
October 2003. 
Richard Church, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–29134 Filed 11–20–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–52,715] 

Tingley Rubber Corporation, South 
Plainfield, NJ; Negative Determination 
Regarding Eligibility To Apply for 
Worker Adjustment Assistance 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, as amended, an 
investigation was initiated on 
September 2, 2003, in response to a 
petition filed by the United 
Steelworkers of America on behalf of 
workers of Tingley Rubber Corporation, 
South Plainfield, New Jersey. The 
workers produced protective rubber and 
PVC footwear. 

The petitioning group of workers is 
covered by an active certification issued 
on August 15, 2003, and which remains 
in effect (TA–W–39,814, as amended). 
Consequently, further investigation in 
this case would serve no purpose, and 
the investigation has been terminated.
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